

Nos. 10-16751
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE No. 09-cv-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

MOVANT-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM
Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572
Jennifer L. Monk, CA Bar No. 245512
24910 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110
Murrieta, CA 92562
Telephone: (951) 304-7583
Facsimile: (951) 600-4996
rtyler@faith-freedom.com
jmonk@faith-freedom.com

Attorneys for Movant-Appellants

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, and ISABEL VARGAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

PRIMARY AUTHORITY.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE COUNTY OF IMPERIAL HAS STANDING TO APPEAL.7

A. The County Is Entitled to Intervene As Of Right.....10

1. The County timely filed The Motion to Intervene....11

2. The County, Board of Supervisors, and Deputy Clerk Vargas have a significantly protectable interest in the subject of this action14

a. Deputy Clerk Vargas has a significantly protectable interest15

b.	The Board of Supervisors and County of Imperial Have a significantly protectable interest.....	22
3.	The District Court’s ruling impaired the County’s significantly protectable interest	25
4.	The existing parties will not adequately represent the County’s interests	26
B.	Alternatively, The County Is Entitled To Permissive Intervention	28
C.	Because The District Court Erred In Denying Intervention, This Court May Proceed To Consider The Merits Of The Appeals.....	30
II.	THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BAKER V. NELSON</i> MANDATES REVERSAL	31
III.	PROPOSITION 8 IS CONSTITUTIONAL WITHIN THE CONFINES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	34
A.	The Substantive Due Process Clause Does Not Render Proposition 8 Unconstitutional	36
1.	The right asserted by the Plaintiffs is the right to “Same-Sex Marriage”	38

2.	“Same-Sex Marriage” Is Not Deeply Rooted In Our Nation’s History And Traditions	40
B.	The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Render Proposition 8 Unconstitutional	43
1.	The Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To “Suspect” or “Quasi-Suspect Status”	45
2.	Great results have been realized by those seeking to expand legal protections and benefits to the homosexual population.....	46
3.	The Ninth Circuit has previously determined that sexual orientation is not an obvious, immutable, or distinguishing characteristic.....	48
4.	The Ninth Circuit previously held that homosexuals are not politically powerless.....	50
C.	Proposition 8 Easily Survives Rational Basis Review	52
1.	Opposite-sex marriage can rationally be linked to improved public health, lower levels of poverty, lower crime, and lower economic costs of welfare related programs.....	55

2.	Opposite-sex Marriage encourages procreation within marriage, which is beneficial to society	57
3.	Biological parenting provides the best family structure for the welfare of children and provides the best opportunity for children to have a relationship with their natural parents	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Howerton
486 F.Supp. 1119 (1980).....41

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)32

Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland,
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996).....13

American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,
257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)17, 18

American Brake Shoe & Foundry Co. v. Interborough Rapid Transit Co.,
3 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1942).....13

Andersen v. King Cnty.,
138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)37, 38

Associated Builders and Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v. Perry,
115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997).....13

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)6, 31, 32, 33, 34

Baker v. Nelson,

No. 71-1027, Jurisdictional Statement at 3 (Oct. Term 1972) (Doc. No. 36-3 at 6)31

Bank of Marin v. England,

352 F.2d 186 (9th Cir. 1965).....24

Barrett v. Indiana,

229 U.S. 26 (1913)35

Berger v. City of Seattle,

569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....3

Board of Education v. Allen,

392 U.S. 236 (1968)20, 21, 29

Bogaert v. Land,

2008 WL 2952006 (W.D. Mich. July 29, 2009)18

Bowen v. Gilliard,

483 U.S. 587 (1987)45, 48

Bowers v. Harwick,

478 U.S. 186 (1986)46

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,

455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....58

City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.

473 US 432 (1985)43

<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle,</i>	
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights,</i>	
503 U.S. 115 (1992)	36, 42
<i>Conaway v. Deane,</i>	
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	16, 37, 38, 42, 48, 50, 58, 59, 60
<i>Dandridge v. Williams,</i>	
397 U.S. 471 (1970)	53
<i>Davidson v Cannon,</i>	
474 US 344 (1986)	34
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i>	
489 US 189 (1989)	34
<i>Didrickson v. United States Dep't of the Interior,</i>	
982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.,</i>	
508 U.S. 307 (1993)	6, 44, 52, 53, 54
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa,</i>	
372 U.S. 726 (1963)	35
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.,</i>	
324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir.2003).....	45

<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	24
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	37, 43
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	53, 54, 55, 56, 61
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	16, 37, 38, 57, 58
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Hughes v Alexander Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 US 794 (1976)	54
<i>In re Kandou</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bkrtcy. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	37, 38, 49
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2010 WL 3399074 (Tex. App. 2010)	37, 38, 41, 50

<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,</i>	
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i>	
539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003).....	32, 33, 46, 49
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,</i>	
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y of Alameda County v. Brennan,</i>	
608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.1979).....	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i>	
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	34, 39, 58
<i>Mandel v. Bradley,</i>	
432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	32
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland,</i>	
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	41
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i>	
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	53
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,</i>	
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Park & Tilford v. Schults,</i>	
160 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1947).....	13

<i>Pellegrino v. Nesbit</i> , 203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	44
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	43
<i>Portland Audobon Soc’y v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	19, 20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	33
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 11 Wash.App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (1974).....	41

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535	39
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> ,	
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 37, 38, 40, 41, 44
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> ,	
291 U.S. 97 (1934)	40
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> ,	
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz.Ct.App.2003)	37
<i>Starbuck v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,	
556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977	24
<i>State v. Limon</i> ,	
83 P.3d 229 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004).....	46
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> ,	
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> ,	
310 U.S. 141 (1980)	35
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> ,	
404 U.S. 528 (1972)	26
<i>U.S. v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> ,	
967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12

<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</i>	
432 U.S. 385 (1977)	13
<i>United States Casualty Co. v. Taylor,</i>	
64 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1933).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.,</i>	
25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Tech. Co.,</i>	
967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,</i>	
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles,</i>	
288 F.3d 391 (2002)	2
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles,</i>	
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 29
<i>United States v. Sahhar,</i>	
56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>United States v. State of Washington,</i>	
86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27, 28
<i>Utah Assoc. of Counties v. Clinton,</i>	
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18

<i>Vance v Bradley</i> ,	
440 US 93 (1979)	53
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i>	
528 US 562 (2000)	34
<i>Walker v. United States</i> ,	
No. 08-1314, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107664 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,	
521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Woodward v. U.S.</i> ,	
871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	48
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> ,	
434 U.S. 374 (1978)	39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Cal Gov't Code § 25303	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	47
Cal. Civ. Code § 51.7	47
Cal. Fam. Code § 297	47

Cal. Family Code § 297.5	51
Cal. Family Code § 350	15
Cal. Family Code § 400	15
Cal. Family Code § 401(a).....	8, 15
Cal. Family Code § 511(a).....	15
Cal. Gov't Code § 24100	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 24101	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 25303	22
Cal. Penal Code § 422.56.....	47
Cal. Penal Code §§ 422.6.....	47
California Health & Safety Code § 102285.....	15
California Health & Safety Code § 102295.....	15

Other Authorities

15A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3902.1	30
Daniel Kindlon & Michael Thompson, <i>Raising Cain</i> , (2000)	60
Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 (1988).....	32

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (1988)	32
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	6, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. 20, § 3.....	22
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5.....	2, 5, 8, 9, 17
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.5(c).....	8, 18, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §.....	2

State Cases

<i>Associated Home Builders etc. Inc. v. City of Livermore,</i> 557 P.2d 473 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1976).....	1
<i>Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore,</i> 18 Cal.3d 582 (Cal. 1976).....	22
<i>Baker v. Nelson,</i> 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	31
<i>In re Marriage Cases,</i> 43 Cal.4th 757 (Cal. 2008).....	16

Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco,

33 Cal.4th 1055 (Cal. 2004) 16, 20, 21, 29

Strauss v. Horton,

46 Cal.4th 364 (2009)..... 17, 22, 23

Wilson v. Ake,

354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 37
